As a result of units issued under the DRIP, units issued from public offerings, and conversion of convertible
debentures, basic units outstanding for the calculation of FFO has substantially increased.  This increase has diluted
the impact of strong growth in FFO on per unit results. Management anticipates there will be further growth in FFO
as acquisitions completed in Q2-11 contribute to operating results.

The following is a reconciliation of FFO for the period under previous GAAP to FFO for the period under IFRS:

Three month
period ended
June 30, 2010

Six month
period ended
June 30, 2010

FFO for the period as reported under previous GAAP $ 15,564 $ 29,664

Adjustments:
Unit-based compensation 128 96
Amortization of below-market rent (2,973) (5,792)
Amortization of above-market rent 96 153
Accretion on liability component of convertible debentures 562 1,058
Convertible debentures financing costs (3,754) (3,754)

FFO for the period as reported under IFRS $ 9,623 $ 21,425

Page 27

ARTIS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Management's Discussion and Analysis - Q2-11
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

June 30, December 31,

Increase

(decrease)

2011 2010

Non-current assets:
Investment properties and investment properties under

construction $ 2,666,888 $ 2,058,185 $ 608,703
Other non-current assets 24,887 24,136 751

Current assets:
Cash, cash equivalents and cash held in trust 90,255 89,106 1,149
Other current assets 33,737 40,169 (6,432)

$ 2,815,767 $ 2,211,596 $ 604,171

Investment properties and investment properties under construction:

The increase in investment properties and investment properties under construction is a result of the following:

Investment
properties

Investment
properties

under
construction Total

Balance, December 31, 2010 $ 2,052,780 $ 5,405 $2,058,185

Additions:
Acquisitions 133,215 - 133,215
Capital expenditures 128 4,416 4,544
Leasing costs 1,382 - 1,382

Net change to tenant inducements 1,537 - 1,537
Disposition (6,525) - (6,525)
Reclassification of investment property under construction 4,550 (4,550) -
Unrealized fair value gain 116,160 - 116,160
Other adjustments (1,646) - (1,646)

Balance, March 31, 2011 2,301,581 5,271 2,306,852

Additions
Acquisitions 306,546 - 306,546
Capital expenditures 870 3,658 4,528
Leasing costs 987 - 987

Net change to tenant inducements 478 - 478
Unrealized fair value gain 47,975 - 47,975
Other adjustments (478) - (478)

Balance, June 30, 2011 $ 2,657,959 $ 8,929 $2,666,888

Page 28

ARTIS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Management's Discussion and Analysis - Q2-11
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

During the three months ended June 30, 2011, the following 14 commercial properties were acquired:

Property Location GLA Acquisition Date Type

Cara Foods Building (1) Vaughan, ON 100,398 April 15, 2011 Office
3M Distribution Facility Toronto, ON 318,805 April 29, 2011 Industrial
1165 Kenaston Ottawa, ON 180,689 May 27, 2011 Office
Victoria Square Shopping Centre Regina, SK 290,627 May 31, 2011 Retail
Ryan Retail Portfolio (2) Minneapolis, MN 110,333 May 31, 2011 Retail